The accounting policies set out in Note 5 to the financial statements have been applied in preparing the financial statements of
the Group and of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2016, as well as comparative information presented in these
financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 and in the preparation of the opening MFRS statements of financial
position at 1 July 2014 in accordance with MFRS 1.

 In preparing the opening statements of financial position at 1 July 2014, the Group and the Company adjusted amounts reported
previously in the financial statements prepared in accordance with FRSs. An explanation on the impact arising from the transition
from FRSs to MFRSs and early adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 Agriculture: Bearer Plants on the Group
and the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out as follows:

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

254

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.1 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 1 July 2014

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,410.0 3,235.7 9,645.7
Prepaid lease payments 30.1 (26.1) 4.0
Investment properties 8.3 – 8.3
Intangible assets 458.4 – 458.4
Investments in associates 886.9 (87.5) 799.4
Interests in joint ventures 33.0 – 33.0
Derivative assets 75.1 – 75.1
Deferred tax assets 43.8 6.6 50.4

7,945.6 3,128.7 11,074.3

Current assets
Inventories 2,154.6 – 2,154.6
Biological assets – 51.2 51.2
Trade and other receivables 1,062.7 – 1,062.7
Amounts due from associates 0.4 – 0.4
Derivative assets 61.4 – 61.4
Current tax assets 38.5 – 38.5
Other investments 80.7 – 80.7
Short term funds 3,450.0 – 3,450.0
Deposits with financial institutions 186.8 – 186.8
Cash and bank balances 350.9 – 350.9

7,386.0 51.2 7,437.2

TOTAL ASSETS 15,331.6 3,179.9 18,511.5

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

255

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.1 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 1 July 2014 (Continued)

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 645.0 – 645.0
Reserves (514.8) 4.6 (510.2)
Retained earnings 5,906.6 2,146.1 8,052.7

6,036.8 2,150.7 8,187.5
Non-controlling interests 196.3 86.2 282.5

Total equity 6,233.1 2,236.9 8,470.0

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 5,069.2 – 5,069.2
Derivative liabilities 44.8 – 44.8
Other long term liabilities 36.3 – 36.3
Deferred tax liabilities 451.4 943.0 1,394.4

5,601.7 943.0 6,544.7

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 866.7 – 866.7
Borrowings 2,454.3 – 2,454.3
Amounts due to associates 73.8 – 73.8
Derivative liabilities 58.1 – 58.1
Current tax liabilities 43.9 – 43.9

3,496.8 – 3,496.8

Total liabilities 9,098.5 943.0 10,041.5

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 15,331.6 3,179.9 18,511.5

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

256

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.1 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 1 July 2014 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 61.7 27.5 89.2
Investments in subsidiaries 7,557.4 – 7,557.4
Investments in associates 20.4 – 20.4
Interests in joint ventures 34.0 – 34.0

7,673.5 27.5 7,701.0

Current assets
Biological assets – 0.2 0.2
Trade and other receivables 15.5 – 15.5
Amounts due from subsidiaries 2,980.8 – 2,980.8
Current tax assets 33.7 – 33.7
Other investments 4.5 – 4.5
Cash and bank balances 39.8 – 39.8

3,074.3 0.2 3,074.5

TOTAL ASSETS 10,747.8 27.7 10,775.5

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

257

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.1 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 1 July 2014 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 645.0 – 645.0
Reserves (307.5) – (307.5)
Retained earnings 5,404.9 23.9 5,428.8

Total equity 5,742.4 23.9 5,766.3

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,439.0 – 1,439.0
Derivative liabilities 40.4 – 40.4
Amounts due to subsidiaries 1,019.6 – 1,019.6
Deferred tax liabilities – 3.8 3.8

2,499.0 3.8 2,502.8

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 133.0 – 133.0
Borrowings 479.7 – 479.7
Amounts due to subsidiaries 1,856.2 – 1,856.2
Derivative liabilities 22.1 – 22.1
Current tax liabilities 15.4 – 15.4

2,506.4 – 2,506.4

Total liabilities 5,005.4 3.8 5,009.2

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,747.8 27.7 10,775.5

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

258

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.2 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 30 June 2015

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,649.8 3,115.7 9,765.5
Prepaid lease payments 32.5 (25.8) 6.7
Investment properties 7.7 (0.7) 7.0
Intangible assets 458.4 – 458.4
Investments in associates 939.1 (126.4) 812.7
Interests in joint ventures 35.2 – 35.2
Derivative assets 138.7 – 138.7
Deferred tax assets 46.4 6.6 53.0

8,307.8 2,969.4 11,277.2

Current assets
Inventories 2,083.1 – 2,083.1
Biological assets – 45.2 45.2
Trade and other receivables 1,062.4 – 1,062.4
Amounts due from associates 0.5 – 0.5
Derivative assets 41.1 – 41.1
Current tax assets 43.3 – 43.3
Other investments 107.2 – 107.2
Short term funds 1,088.9 – 1,088.9
Deposits with financial institutions 221.4 – 221.4
Cash and bank balances 478.2 – 478.2

5,126.1 45.2 5,171.3

TOTAL ASSETS 13,433.9 3,014.6 16,448.5

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

259

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.2 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 645.9 – 645.9
Reserves (597.0) (20.0) (617.0)
Retained earnings 5,010.2 2,029.9 7,040.1

5,059.1 2,009.9 7,069.0
Non-controlling interests 189.3 84.8 274.1

Total equity 5,248.4 2,094.7 7,343.1

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 5,835.9 – 5,835.9
Derivative liabilities 29.9 – 29.9
Other long term liabilities 29.4 – 29.4
Deferred tax liabilities 425.0 919.9 1,344.9

6,320.2 919.9 7,240.1

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 833.4 – 833.4
Borrowings 812.5 – 812.5
Amounts due to associates 91.1 – 91.1
Derivative liabilities 123.8 – 123.8
Current tax liabilities 4.5 – 4.5

1,865.3 – 1,865.3

Total liabilities 8,185.5 919.9 9,105.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,433.9 3,014.6 16,448.5

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

260

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.2 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 62.2 27.2 89.4
Investments in subsidiaries 7,685.7 – 7,685.7
Investments in associates 20.4 – 20.4
Interests in joint ventures 42.0 – 42.0

7,810.3 27.2 7,837.5

Current assets
Biological assets – 0.2 0.2
Trade and other receivables 15.4 – 15.4
Amounts due from subsidiaries 933.2 – 933.2
Current tax assets 43.0 – 43.0
Other investments 4.2 – 4.2
Deposits with financial institutions 17.0 – 17.0
Cash and bank balances 112.9 – 112.9

1,125.7 0.2 1,125.9

TOTAL ASSETS 8,936.0 27.4 8,963.4

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

261

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.2 Reconciliation of statements of financial position at 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Share capital 645.9 – 645.9
Reserves (458.4) – (458.4)
Retained earnings 4,763.0 23.7 4,786.7

Total equity 4,950.5 23.7 4,974.2

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,696.1 – 1,696.1
Derivative liabilities 26.8 – 26.8
Amounts due to subsidiaries 1,146.0 – 1,146.0
Deferred tax liabilities – 3.7 3.7

2,868.9 3.7 2,872.6

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 25.5 – 25.5
Borrowings 264.2 – 264.2
Amounts due to subsidiaries 826.9 – 826.9

1,116.6 – 1,116.6

Total liabilities 3,985.5 3.7 3,989.2

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,936.0 27.4 8,963.4

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

262

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.3 Reconciliation of statements of profit or loss and statements of other comprehensive income for the financial
year ended 30 June 2015

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Revenue 11,621.0 (79.5) 11,541.5
Cost of sales (9,261.9) (169.0) (9,430.9)

Gross profit 2,359.1 (248.5) 2,110.6
Other operating income 637.0 (4.9) 632.1
Marketing and selling expenses (249.5) – (249.5)
Administration expenses (449.5) 0.1 (449.4)
Other operating expenses (949.9) 47.7 (902.2)

Operating profit 1,347.2 (205.6) 1,141.6
Share of results of associates 119.1 (14.5) 104.6
Share of results of joint ventures (5.8) – (5.8)

Profit before interest and taxation 1,460.5 (220.1) 1,240.4
Interest income 13.4 79.5 92.9
Finance costs (281.6) – (281.6)
Net foreign currency translation loss on foreign currency

denominated borrowings (735.3) – (735.3)

Profit before taxation 457.0 (140.6) 316.4
Taxation (284.6) 23.0 (261.6)

Profit for the financial year 172.4 (117.6) 54.8

Attributable to:
Owners 168.1 (116.2) 51.9
Non-controlling interests 4.3 (1.4) 2.9

172.4 (117.6) 54.8

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

263

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.3 Reconciliation of statements of profit or loss and statements of other comprehensive income for the financial
year ended 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Profit for the financial year 172.4 (117.6) 54.8

Other comprehensive loss that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss

Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation (15.2) – (15.2)

(15.2) – (15.2)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that will be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss when specific conditions are met

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 88.2 (24.6) 63.6
Share of other comprehensive loss of associates (20.9) – (20.9)

67.3 (24.6) 42.7

Other comprehensive income for the financial year, net of tax 52.1 (24.6) 27.5

Total comprehensive income for the financial year 224.5 (142.2) 82.3

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent 221.7 (140.8) 80.9
Non-controlling interests 2.8 (1.4) 1.4

224.5 (142.2) 82.3

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

264

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.3 Reconciliation of statements of profit or loss and statements of other comprehensive income for the financial
year ended 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Revenue 866.7 – 866.7
Cost of sales (2.7) (0.7) (3.4)

Gross profit 864.0 (0.7) 863.3
Other operating income 144.8 (0.2) 144.6
Administration expenses (17.4) – (17.4)
Other operating expenses (396.3) 0.6 (395.7)

Profit before interest and taxation 595.1 (0.3) 594.8
Interest income 66.2 – 66.2
Finance costs (176.8) – (176.8)
Net foreign currency translation loss on foreign currency

denominated borrowings (87.5) – (87.5)

Profit before taxation 397.0 (0.3) 396.7
Taxation 10.4 0.1 10.5

Profit and total comprehensive income for the financial year 407.4 (0.2) 407.2

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

265

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.4 Reconciliation of statements of cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Profit before taxation 457.0 (140.6) 316.4

Adjustments for:
Net foreign currency translation loss on foreign currency

denominated borrowings 735.3 – 735.3
Finance costs 281.6 – 281.6
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 232.3 207.4 439.7
Net fair value loss on derivative financial instruments 110.8 – 110.8
Net unrealised foreign currency translation loss 26.5 – 26.5
Retirement benefits expenses 13.8 – 13.8
Net fair value loss on other investments 11.8 – 11.8
Loss on repayment of term loan 8.1 – 8.1
Net inventories written down to net realisable values 6.4 – 6.4
Share of results of joint ventures 5.8 – 5.8
Property, plant and equipment written off 3.1 0.2 3.3
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 2.9 (2.9) –
Loss arising from acquisition of interest in an associate 1.8 – 1.8
Impairment losses on receivables 0.6 – 0.6
Gain on liquidation of a subsidiary (0.1) – (0.1)
Gain on disposal of investment properties (0.3) – (0.3)
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (0.5) – (0.5)
Net fair value gain on investment properties (0.7) 0.7 –
Impairment losses on receivables written back (1.2) – (1.2)
Dividend income from other investments (2.5) – (2.5)
Interest income (13.4) (79.5) (92.9)
Gain on disposal of land from compulsory acquisition (43.2) 4.2 (39.0)
Dividend income from short term funds (79.5) 79.5 –
Share of results of associates (119.1) 14.5 (104.6)
Net loss arising from changes in fair value of biological assets – 6.0 6.0

Operating profit before working capital changes 1,637.3 89.5 1,726.8
Decrease in trade receivables 142.9 – 142.9
Increase in other payables and accruals 46.9 – 46.9
Decrease in inventories 20.9 – 20.9
Increase in trade payables 7.5 – 7.5
Increase in other receivables, deposits and prepayments (75.0) – (75.0)

Cash generated from operations 1,780.5 89.5 1,870.0
Tax refunded 1.9 – 1.9
Retirement benefits paid (2.1) – (2.1)
Retirement benefits contributed (36.4) – (36.4)
Tax paid (386.4) – (386.4)

Net cash from operating activities 1,357.5 89.5 1,447.0

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

266

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.4 Reconciliation of statements of cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Group

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Dividends received from short term funds 79.5 (79.5) –
Dividends received from associates 52.8 – 52.8
Proceeds from disposal of land from compulsory acquisition 46.8 – 46.8
Advances from associates 14.0 – 14.0
Interest received 13.6 79.5 93.1
Dividends received from other investments 2.5 – 2.5
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 2.2 – 2.2
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 1.6 – 1.6
Additions to prepaid lease payments (5.0) 2.5 (2.5)
Advances to joint ventures (8.0) – (8.0)
Addition to associates (8.6) – (8.6)
Additions to other investments (38.0) – (38.0)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (456.5) (92.0) (548.5)

Net cash used in investing activities (303.1) (89.5) (392.6)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Drawdown of term loans 2,229.9 – 2,229.9
Proceeds from short term borrowings 373.3 – 373.3
Proceeds from issuance of shares 29.2 – 29.2
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (9.8) – (9.8)
Repurchase of shares (179.2) – (179.2)
Finance costs paid (314.1) – (314.1)
Dividends paid (1,049.3) – (1,049.3)
Redemption of Guaranteed Notes (1,607.1) – (1,607.1)
Repayments of term loans (2,729.0) – (2,729.0)

Net cash used in financing activities (3,256.1) – (3,256.1)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,201.7) – (2,201.7)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 3,987.7 – 3,987.7
Effect of exchange rate changes 2.5 – 2.5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 1,788.5 – 1,788.5

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

267

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.4 Reconciliation of statements of cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Profit before taxation 397.0 (0.3) 396.7

Adjustments for:
Net foreign currency translation loss on foreign currency

denominated borrowings 87.5 – 87.5
Finance costs 176.8 – 176.8
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 0.5 0.7 1.2
Net unrealised foreign currency translation loss 71.4 – 71.4
Net fair value loss on other investments 0.3 – 0.3
Loss on repayment of term loan 6.0 – 6.0
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (0.1) – (0.1)
Dividend income from other investments (0.1) – (0.1)
Interest income (66.2) – (66.2)
Gain on disposal of land from compulsory acquisition (1.8) 0.2 (1.6)
Dividend income from associates (3.0) – (3.0)
Waiver of debt by a subsidiary (76.2) – (76.2)
Dividend income from subsidiaries (857.9) – (857.9)

Operating loss before working capital changes (265.8) 0.6 (265.2)
Decrease in other payables and accruals (107.5) – (107.5)
Decrease in other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1.4 – 1.4

Cash used in operations (371.9) 0.6 (371.3)
Tax paid (14.3) – (14.3)

Net cash used in operating activities (386.2) 0.6 (385.6)

IOI CORPORATION BERHAD

268

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.4 Reconciliation of statements of cash flows for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 (Continued)

Company

In RM million

Previously
reported

under FRSs

Effect on
adoption
of MFRSs

Restated
under
MFRSs

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Dividends received from associates 3.0 – 3.0
Proceeds from disposal of land from compulsory acquisition 2.1 – 2.1
Interest received 1.3 – 1.3
Dividends received from other investments 0.1 – 0.1
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 0.1 – 0.1
Advances to joint ventures (8.0) – (8.0)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (1.3) (0.6) (1.9)
Advances from subsidiaries 1,242.9 – 1,242.9
Dividends received from subsidiaries 857.9 – 857.9
Investment in subsidiaries (128.3) – (128.3)

Net cash from investing activities 1,969.8 (0.6) 1,969.2

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Drawdown of term loans 1,618.7 – 1,618.7
Proceeds from short term borrowings 258.7 – 258.7
Proceeds from issuance of shares 29.2 – 29.2
Repurchase of shares (179.2) – (179.2)
Finance costs paid (53.8) – (53.8)
Dividends paid (1,049.3) – (1,049.3)
Repayments of term loans (2,117.8) – (2,117.8)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,493.5) – (1,493.5)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 90.1 – 90.1
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 39.8 – 39.8

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 129.9 – 129.9

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

269

44. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO MFRSs (Continued)

44.5 Notes to reconciliation

(i) Property, plant and equipment

 Freehold land and leasehold land

 The Group elected to apply the optional exemption to measure certain freehold land and leasehold land at fair value
at the date of transition to MFRSs and use that fair value as deemed cost. The surplus net of deferred tax arising from
the fair valuation and non-controlling interest was recognised in retained earnings as at 1 July 2014.

 The aggregate fair values and adjustment to the carrying amounts of freehold land and leasehold land as at 1 July